to be a longer term prospect, as there will be less pressure to develop given that the existing units are
of good quality and generating an income for the owner.  If development on Falcon were to come
forward in around 10 years time, it is possible that residential sales values would be significantly
higher due to general market change but also due to the regenerative effects of the redevelopment of
the principal sites in the masterplan area.  Table 5.2.6 applies varying increases to sales values
alongside changes to costs, and demonstrates that with relatively modest growth, a scheme providing
35% affordable housing would generate a residual land value that exceeds the Site’s benchmark land
value of £25.27 million.  In this exercise, we retained industrial rents at their existing level in both the
residual appraisal of the indicative scheme and the benchmark land value assessment.

6 When blended with the requirement for 10% of floorspace to be provided as affordable workspace,
the headline rents decrease to £143 and £190 respectively).

 25

Table 5.2.6: Falcon Industrial Estate sensitivity analysis (Option 6) – residual land values

 Sales: Rate

Construction 0% +5% +10% +15% +20%

-10% £28,474,498 £36,939,635 £45,404,772 £53,869,909 £62,335,046

-5% £20,415,136 £28,880,273 £37,345,410 £45,810,547 £54,275,684

0% £12,355,773 £20,820,910 £29,286,047 £37,751,185 £46,216,322

+5% £4,296,411 £12,761,548 £21,226,685 £29,691,822 £38,156,959

+10% (£4,361,611) £4,702,186 £13,167,323 £21,632,460 £30,097,597

Design Option 7 relates to the provision of education floorspace on the CNWL site (24,820 square
metres) and a reduced quantum of residential floorspace (795 units), as noted in Table 2.4.4.  For this
option, the Council has instructed us to assume that the new college buildings would be funded by the
residential development.  As the College buildings are being replaced, we have assumed a nil
benchmark land value as the College would not need to acquire space elsewhere.

In addition. the Council has indicated that the Scheme’s LBB CIL contribution could be used ‘in kind’
towards the costs of the education floorspace.  This would reduce the overall liability from £10,393,776